Elizabeth L. Hausbeck
Leah T. Handelman
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
350 Ryman Street • P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Phone (406) 523-2500
Fax (406) 523-2595
elhausbeck@garlington.com
lthandelman@garlington.com

Attorneys for Defendants Kids Behavioral Health of Montana d/b/a Acadia Montana and Jennifer Hedke

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA HELENA DIVISION

AMBER J. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

CANDICE OSTERMAN, et al.,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV 20-00023-H-DLC-JTJ

DEFENDANTS KIDS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OF MONTANA d/b/a ACADIA MONTANA AND JENNIFER HEDKE'S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(e) AND 4(m)

Defendants Kids Behavioral Health of Montana d/b/a Acadia Montana ("Acadia") and Jennifer Hedke ("Ms. Hedke") respectfully file this Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(e) and 4(m). The Court should dismiss all claims against Acadia and Ms. Hedke and dismiss the unserved defendants based upon Plaintiff's failure to comply with the Court's Orders and in accordance with Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(e) and 4(m).

3081131

This motion is supported by the accompanying Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(e) and 4(m) filed herewith. Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(c), *Pro Se* Plaintiff has been contacted and we understand she likely opposes this Motion.

DATED this 24th day of November, 2020.

/s/ Elizabeth L. Hausbeck

Attorneys for Defendants Kids Behavioral Health of Montana d/b/a Acadia Montana and Jennifer Hedke

3081131

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	I herel	by certify t	that on	November	: 24,	2020,	a copy	of the	foregoing	document	was
serve	d on the	following	g persor	ns by the fo	ollov	ving m	neans:				

	Hand Delivery
1	Mail
	Overnight Delivery Service
	Fax (include fax number in address)
	E-Mail (include email in address)

1. Amber Williams
P.O. Box 6871
Helena, MT 59604
Pro Se Plaintiff

/s/ Elizabeth L. Hausbeck

Attorneys for Defendants Kids Behavioral Health of Montana d/b/a Acadia Montana and Jennifer Hedke

3081131